3.1 Non-controlling interests, voting rights held by non-controlling interests and dividends paid to non-controlling interests

 1. Cassa di Risparmio di Savona SpA 4.10 4.10 -
 2. Cassa di Risparmio di Carrara SpA 10.00 10.00 -
 3. Banca del Monte Lucca SpA 40.00 40.00 -

(1) Votes available at ordinary shareholders’ meetings

Company name

Non controlling

interests %

Voting rights
held by non-
controlling

interests  % (1)

Dividends paid to

non-controlling

interests

99

3.2 Significant non-controlling interests: accounting information

Company Name

Total assets Cash and

cash

equivalents

Financial

assets

Tangible and

intangible

assets

Financial

liabilities

Shareholders'

equity

Net Interest

Income

Net interest and

other banking

income

Operating

expenses

Profit (loss)

before tax

from

continuing

operations

Profit (loss)

after tax from

continuing

operations

Profit (loss)

after tax from

groups of

assets held for

sale

Net profit

(loss) for the

period

 (1)

Other

comprehensiv

e income,

after tax

(2)

Total

comprehensiv

e income

(3)

=

(1)+(2)

 1. Cassa di Risparmio di Savona SpA 1,744,737   25,021   1,613,919   34,974   1,530,459   152,831   39,071   66,098   (36,797) (9,080) (3,579) -   (3,579) (1,349) (4,928)
 2. Cassa di Risparmio di Carrara SpA 1,217,649   16,461   1,127,393   27,248   1,061,304   95,584   22,867   40,108   (28,784) (13,859) (8,375) -   (8,375) (1,368) (9,743)
 3. Banca del Monte Lucca SpA 890,429   13,238   815,226   19,971   772,458   89,594   17,406   28,382   (20,110) (10,645) (5,991) -   (5,991) (589) (6,580)

100

4. SIGNIFICANT RESTRICTIONS

No significant restrictions exist on the Group under the requirements of para.13 of IFRS 12.

5. OTHER INFORMATION

Investments in associates, i.e. companies subject to significant influence, were measured at
equity.

Companies over which the Group exerts major influence were valued at cost, in accordance with
the general principles set out in the framework for companies that are not considered subject to
significant influence.

Illustrated below are the characteristics of the two consolidation methods adopted.
Line-by-line consolidation